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May 19, 2020 
 
Via Electronic Mail  
 
Newton City Council 
Land Use Committee 
City of Newton 
1000 Commonwealth Avenue 
Newton, MA 02459 
 
 Re:     Amendment of Special Permit Application 
 Property Address:  1158 Beacon Street, Newton  
 Applicant:   Union Twist Inc. 
 
Dear Honorable Chair and Members of the Land Use Committee: 
 
This firm represents Union Twist Inc. (“Union Twist” or the “Applicant”) in connection with its 
application for a Special Permit (the “Special Permit”) from the City of Newton (the “City”) to permit the 
operation of its proposed Marijuana Retailer (the “Marijuana Retailer”) at 1158 Beacon Street, Newton, 
MA 02461 (the “Property”).  This submission is an amendment to the application for a Special Permit 
filed on December 23, 2019, docketed as Petition #25-20.  An amended Special Permit Application form 
is attached hereto as Tab 2.  The Department of Planning and Development’s revised Zoning Review 
Memorandum dated May 13, 2020, based on a review of the revised plans for the Property, is attached 
hereto and incorporated herewith as Tab 3. 
 
Since the original filing of the special permit petition, the Applicant reached an agreement with the 
owner of 1172 Beacon Street, Newton, MA regarding an easement in perpetuity to increase the width of 
the driveway serving the proposed Marijuana Retailer’s parking facility from 19 feet to 20 feet, which is 
the required width of two-way drive aisles pursuant to §5.1.8.D.1 of the Newton Zoning Ordinance (the 
“Ordinance”).  Pursuant to §5.1.6.A of the Ordinance, off street parking facilities must be provided on 
the same lot as the principal use, and when the requirements cannot be met on the same lot as the 
principal use served, a special permit may be granted to allow those requirements to be met on a lot 
within 500 feet pursuant to §5.1.6.B.  Thus, the Applicant further requests relief pursuant to §5.1.6.A, 
§5.1.6.B, and §5.1.8.D.1 of the Ordinance to allow the Applicant to use an easement to meet the parking 
facility requirements of the Ordinance. 
 
Similarly, the easement shall increase the proposed perimeter screening for most of the western 
boundary to meet the perimeter screening requirements as set forth in §5.1.9.A.  Therefore the 
Applicant further requests relief pursuant to §5.1.6.A and §5.1.6.B, as explained in the previous 
paragraph, and §5.1.9.A of the Ordinance, to allow the Applicant to use an easement to meet the 
parking facility requirements of the Ordinance.  There is, however, a small area near the rear of the 
driveway entering the rear parking facility that does not meet the perimeter screening requirements.  As 
such, the Applicant requests a waiver from the perimeter screening requirements pursuant to §5.1.9.A 
and §5.1.13 of the Ordinance for that small portion of the easement. 
 
Additionally, the Applicant requests relief required under §5.1.8.A.1 and §5.1.13 of the Ordinance to 
allow for one (1) parking space within the southeast, side setback abutting a residential property in the 



 

MRI zoning district. Please note this was originally overlooked by the original application, and the 
number and placement of parking spaces have not been changed from the original submission.  

The Applicant maintains the following relief previously sought: (i) for the use of the Property for a 
Marijuana Retailer (§4.1.1 and §6.10.3.D) and (ii) to waive lighting requirements (§5.1.10 and §5.1.13). 

The revised plans reflecting the newly delineated easement area are attached hereto and incorporated 

herewith as Tab 4.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and I look forward to further discussion on this project. 

Sincerely, 
 

 
Michael P. Ross, Esq. 
Direct: 617-456-8149 
Email: mross@princelobel.com  
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SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
 

TO THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL 
The undersigned hereby makes application for permit to erect and use, to alter and use, or to make such uses as 
may be hereinafter specified of a building or buildings at the location and for the purpose hereinafter specified 
under the provisions of Chapter 30 of the Revised Ordinances, 2015, as amended, or any other sections  

PLEASE REFERENCE SECTIONS OF THE ORDINANCES FROM WHICH RELIEF IS REQUESTED: 
   

   

PETITION FOR:   Special Permit/Site Plan Approval 

Extension of Non‐conforming Use and/or Structure 

Site Plan Approval  

STREET  WARD   

SECTION(S)  BLOCK(S)  LOT(S)   

APPROXIMATE SQUARE FOOTAGE (of property)  ZONED   

TO BE USED FOR:    

   

   
 
CONSTRUCTION:  
 
EXPLANATORY REMARKS:   

   

   

   
 
The undersigned agree  to  comply with  the  requirements of  the Zoning Ordinance and  rules of  the  Land Use 
Committee of the City Council in connection with this application. 

PETITIONER (PRINT)   

SIGNATURE   

ADDRESS   

TELEPHONE  Email   
 

ATTORNEY   

ADDRESS   

TELEPHONE  Email   
 

PROPERTY OWNER   

ADDRESS   

TELEPHONE  Email   
 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER    

Planning & Development 
Department Endorsement 

and waive lighting requirements. 

(§5.1.8.A.1, §5.1.13).





Preserving the Past    Planning for the Future  

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 
ZONING REVIEW MEMORANDUM 

 
Date: May 13, 2020 
 
To: John Lojek, Commissioner of Inspectional Services 
 
From: Jane Santosuosso, Chief Zoning Code Official 

Neil Cronin, Chief Planner for Current Planning  
  
Cc: Scott M. Baratz (POA), applicant 
 Union Twist, Inc. 

Michael P. Ross, Attorney 
Barney S. Heath, Director of Planning and Development  

 Jonah Temple, Assistant City Solicitor 
 
RE: Request to allow a marijuana retail establishment and associated dimensional waivers for the 

parking facility 

Petitioner:  Union Twist, Inc.  

Site:  1158 Beacon Street SBL: 54022 0049A 

Zoning:  BU2 Lot Area:  20,443 square feet 

Current use: Dry cleaner  Proposed use: Marijuana retail establishment 

 
BACKGROUND:  

The property at 1158 Beacon Street consists of a 20,443 square foot lot improved with a one-story 
commercial building constructed in 1964 currently occupied by a dry cleaner and small take-out 
restaurant. The petitioner seeks to operate a marijuana retail establishment pursuant to section 6.10.3 
in the space occupied by the dry cleaner.  The petitioner intends to remove approximately 400 square 
feet from the rear of the building, and to reconfigure the existing parking areas to increase from 12 to 
18 parking stalls. 
 
The following review is based on plans and materials submitted to date as noted below. 

 Zoning Review Application, prepared by Michael P. Ross, attorney, dated 10/25/2019 

 Existing Conditions Plan, signed and stamped by Gerry L. Holbright, surveyor, dated 4/1/2019 

 Site Plan, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, dated 10/23/2019 

 Floor Plans, signed and stamped by Keith Bettencourt, architect, dated 9/9/2019 

 Traffic Impact Statement, prepared by Hayes Engineering, Inc, dated 1/7/2019 
 

 

Ruthanne Fuller 
Mayor 

 

City of Newton, Massachusetts 

Department of Planning and Development 
1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 

 

 

 

Telephone 
(617) 796-1120 

Telefax 
(617) 796-1142 

TDD/TTY 
(617) 796-1089 

www.newtonma.gov 
 

Barney S. Heath 
Director 

 

  

 



 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS: 

1. The petitioner is proposing to operate a marijuana retail establishment.  This use requires a special 
permit from the City Council per Section 6.10.3.D of the Newton Zoning Ordinance. 

 
2. Section 6.10.3.E.5 states that a marijuana retailer is subject to the parking requirements of 5.1.4.A, 

which requires one stall for every 300 square feet of gross floor area, and one stall for every three 
employees at the highest shift for the retail use.  The petitioners are proposing to occupy 2,290 
square feet for the operation and is contemplated to have 10 employees at the busiest shift.  The 
proposed establishment requires 12 parking stalls.   

 
A take-out only restaurant occupies the second tenant space within the existing commercial 
building.  Per section 5.1.4.A, a restaurant requires one parking stall per every three seats, plus one 
stall for every three employees at the busiest shift.  The existing restaurant requires two parking 
stalls. 
 
The petitioner is proposing to reconfigure the existing parking area with 18 parking stalls, which 
satisfies the requirements of section 5.1.4.A. 
 

3.  Section 5.1.8.A.1 requires that no parking locate within any required front or side setback.  While 
the majority of the lot abuts other lots also zoned Business 2, the rear abuts properties zoned 
either Multi-Residence 1 or 2, which requires that the setback be the greater of half the building 
height or 15 feet.  As such, the one-story building creates a 15-foot side setback requirement.  The 
proposed parking facility has one stall in the rear that is abutting the MR1 zoning district within the 
side setback, requiring a special permit per sections 5.1.8.A.1 and 5.1.13. 

 
4. Section 5.1.8.D.1 requires that two-way entrance and exit drives must be a minimum of 20 feet 

wide.  The driveway to the rear parking area narrows to less than 19 feet wide on the property, 
however the petitioner has secured an easement with the abutter at 1172 Beacon Street allowing 
for a 20 foot wide access driveway.  Per section 5.1.6.A required off-street parking facilities must be 
provided on the same lot as the principal use.  When a property cannot meet the requirements for 
off-street parking facilities on the same lot as the principal use served, a special permit may be 
granted to allow those requirements to be met on a lot within 500 feet per section 5.1.6.B.  The 
petitioners seek a special permit per sections 5.1.6.A, 5.1.6.B and 5.1.8.D.1 to allow the driveway 
width requirement to be provided in part on the abutting property via an easement. 

 
5. Per section 5.1.9.A, outdoor parking facilities with more than five stalls must be screened from 

abutting streets and properties with a strip of at least five feet in width of dense shrubs or trees 
and/or a wall, fence etc. of at least six feet in height.  The petitioners propose shrubs along the 
eastern border, some fencing and shrubs along the rear half of the western border and three trees 
at the rear.   
 
The petitioners also intend to provide perimeter screening in a landscape easement with the 
abutting property at 1172 Beacon Street.  Per section 5.1.6.B, a special permit is required to 
provide the perimeter screening off site.  A portion of the required screening for 1172 Beacon 



 

Street prohibits a continuous landscape easement for the subject property.  The petitioner requires 
a waiver from the perimeter screening requirements of 5.1.9.A and 5.1.13 for that section. 

 
6. Section 5.1.10.A requires that parking facilities which are used at night have security lighting with a 

minimum intensity of one-foot candle on the entire surface of the parking facility.  To the extent 
that any proposed lighting in the parking facility does not meet the requirements of section 
5.1.10.A, a special permit is required. 

 
 
7. See “Zoning Relief Summary” below:  
 

Zoning Relief Required 

Ordinance Required Relief Action Required 

§6.10.3.D 
§4.4.1 

To allow a marijuana retailer  S.P. per §7.3.3 

§5.1.8.A.1 
§5.1.13 

To allow parking in the side setback S.P. per §7.3.3 

§5.1.8.D.1 
§5.1.6.A 
§5.1.6.B 

To allow the minimum driveway width for two-way traffic 
to be provided off-site 

S.P. per §7.3.3 

§5.1.9.A 
§5.1.13 

To waive perimeter screening requirements S.P. per §7.3.3 

§5.1.9.A 
§5.1.6.A 
§5.1.6.B 

To allow perimeter screening to be provided off-site S.P. per §7.3.3 

§5.1.10 
§5.1.13 

To waive the lighting requirements S.P. per §7.3.3 

 





















MAP 54, BLOCK 22,  LOT 49A

N/F LANDS OF

GERALD A. & BARBARA BARATZ

 BK.15147, PG.83

MAP 54, BLOCK 22,  LOT 48

N/F LANDS OF

SOUTH I REALTY LLC

 BK.55636, PG.363

MAP 54, BLOCK 22,  LOT 49C

N/F LANDS OF

EILEEN GREENSTEIN & PHILIP WERNICK

 BK.16312, PG.6

MAP 54, BLOCK 22,  LOT 49

N/F LANDS OF

DONATO D. CAPASSO, TRUSTEE

COLD SPRING REALTY TRUST

 BK.16450, PG.356
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Dan Delany
Typewriter
05/15/2020
















	PLEASE REFERENCE SECTIONS OF THE ORDINANCES FROM WHICH RELIEF IS REQUESTED 1: Section 7.3.3 to allow for a special permit; Sections 6.10.3.D and 4.4.1 to allow for a Marijuana Retailer; additionally Sections 5.1.8.A.1, 5.1.8.D.1., 
	PLEASE REFERENCE SECTIONS OF THE ORDINANCES FROM WHICH RELIEF IS REQUESTED 2: 5.1.6.A, 5.1.6.B., 5.1.9.A. 5.1.10, and 5.1.13 to allow parking in the side setback, waive minimum driveway width, waive perimeter screening 
	Special PermitSite Plan Approval: On
	Extension of Nonconforming Use andor Structure: Off
	Site Plan Approval: Off
	STREET: 1158 Beacon Street 
	WARD: 6 
	SECTIONS: 54
	BLOCKS:   022
	LOTS: 0049A
	APPROXIMATE SQUARE FOOTAGE of property:  20,443 sf
	ZONED:  BU2
	TO BE USED FOR 1: This is an amendment of a special permit application for the operation of a Marijuana Retailer at 1158 Beacon Street
	TO BE USED FOR 2:  (Special Permit Petition #25-20).
	TO BE USED FOR 3: 
	Text1: See revised plans submitted herewith.
	EXPLANATORY REMARKS 1:  This amended application form reflects the addition of an easement widening the driveway and increasing
	EXPLANATORY REMARKS 2:   perimeter screening.  As a result, the following amended relief is required: (i) waiver  of minimum driveway width by use of an easement 
	EXPLANATORY REMARKS 3: (§ 5.1.8.D.1, §5.1.6); (ii) waiver of perimeter screening requirements (§5.1.9.A, §5.1.6,  §5.1.13 ); (iii) waiver of lighting  requirements  (§5.1.10, 
	EXPLANATORY REMARKS 4: 5.1.13); and (iv) to allow for a Marijuana  Retailer (§4.4.1, §6.10.3.D). Additionally, relief to allow for parking in the side setback is requested 
	PETITIONER PRINT: Union Twist, Inc. 
	ADDRESS:  630 Worcester Road, Framingham, MA 01702
	TELEPHONE:  Counsel: 617-456-8149
	Email:  Counsel: mross@princelobel.com
	ATTORNEY:  Michael P. Ross
	ADDRESS_2:  1 International Place, #3700, Boston, MA 02110
	TELEPHONE_2: 617-456-8149
	Email_2: mross@princelobel.com
	PROPERTY OWNER: Gerald A. Baratz & Barbara H. Baratz
	ADDRESS_3: 90 Langley Road, Newton Centre, MA 02459
	TELEPHONE_3: 617-951-1400
	Email_3: bfogel@keeganwerlin.com


